
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Social Services, 
Health and 
Housing Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 25 MARCH 
2010 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Judith Cooper (Chairman) 
Michael Markham 
Patricia Jackson 
Peter Kemp 
John Major 
Anthony Way 

 
 
 

  
Published: 16 March 2010 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Nav Johal 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: njohal@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://lbh-modgov:9071/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=118&Year=2009 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

 

Policy Overview 
 


[...]
als to vulnerable and elderly members of the community; 
 
3. Healthy Hillingdon and any other health promotion work undertaken by the Council 

and partners to improve the health and well-being of Hillingdon residents; 
 
4. asylum seekers; 
 
5. the Council’s Housing functions including: landlord services (currently provided by 

Hillingdon Homes), private sector housing, the ‘Supporting People’ programme, 
benefits, housing needs, tenancy allocations and homelessness and to recommend 
to the Cabinet any conditions to be placed on the exercise of the delegations by 
Hillingdon Homes. 

 
Policy Overview Committees will not investigate individual complaints. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 
Members 

 
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2010 1 - 8 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked in Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Witness Session 9 - 18 
 

6 Disabled Facilities Grant 19 - 28 
 

7 Support, Choice and Independence - The Future of Adult Social Care 29 - 38 
 

8 2009/10 Work Programme 39 - 42 
 

9 Forward Plan 43 - 50 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

 
Social Services, Health and Housing Policy 
Overview Committee 
 
16 February 2010 
 
Minutes -  

 

 
 
 
 
 
1. 

Members Present: 
Councillors Judith Cooper (Chairman),  Kenneth Bartram, Pat Jackson, Michael 
Markham, John Major and Anthony Way 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Peter Kemp (Councillor Kenneth Bartram substituting) 

 
Officers Present: 
Neil Stubbings (Deputy Director ASCHH), Brian Doughty (Interim Deputy Director 
ASCHH), Paul Fevan (Head of Commissioning) and Beverley Grayley (Joint 
Commissioning Manager) and Nav Johal (Democratic Services) 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Anthony Way declared an interest for item 8, The Future of Hillingdon 
Homes as he is a Board member.  
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2010 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 
The information on ex hostel sites requested by Members at the meeting had been 
provided separately by the Deputy Director of Adult Social Care, Healthy and Housing.   
 

4. Exclusion of the press and public  
 
It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 
 

5. Background Report on the Hillingdon Centre for Independent 
Living 
 
The Joint Commissioning Manager presented the background report 
on the Hillingdon Centre for Independent Living (HCIL).   
 
The centre had been in existence since 1990, and was re-launched 
in September 2009 following funding that was made available. The 
centre operates 4 days a week, with one late evening opening also 
available to users. The Centre was used for people to go to for 
advice and to try out equipment that may be available to them.  
 
Since the re-launch staff had updated some of the equipment and 
were looking to expand this service. Simple daily aids, such as bath 
seats and kettle aids could be provided on prescription to service 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 2 

users.  This prescription exchange would not come into place until 
2012.  
 
Members commented that the number of ‘not known’ comments on 
the monitoring information provided was high. The information was 
‘not known’ because those users that called up requesting 
information were not asked the monitoring questions, just those that 
visited the centre.  
 
The first user-led group meeting was held yesterday. The aim of this 
meeting was to develop HCIL as a user led organisation.  
 
Members requested further information on what the cost was per 
service user, the time spent with each service user on average, and 
the range of cost and time.  
 
Resolved –  

1. That the Committee noted the contents of the report. 
2. That the Committee questioned officers on the report.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Joint 
Commissioning 
Manager 
 
 
 

6. Witness Session  
 
The Chairman thanked the witnesses, and particularly the service 
users, for attending the meeting. The witnesses that were in 
attendance were: 
 

• Grace Adjekum, Service User 
• Maureen Eames, Services User 
• Angela Wegener, Chief Officer DASH 
• Heather Russell, HCIL Manager 
• Gill Dickinson, Head of Adult Services NHS Hillingdon 
• Beverley Grayley, Joint Commissioning Manager 

 
The officers spoke of how HCIL was operating and future 
developments and answered Members questions.  
 
Services users spoke of their experience of HCIL and answered 
Members questions.  
 
A longer term goal was to provide users with more choice in the 
range and type of equipment available. This related to the 
prescription model that was discussed, and the timescale for 
implementing this was around 12-18 months. Other Boroughs would 
be monitored beforehand so that Hillingdon could do this in the best 
possible way. It was at the early stages of discussion.  
 
Members and Officers spoke about advertising the service. The 
service was used more by older people; DASH and Age Concern 
were closed worked with, and LINks too.  Officers were looking at 
developing web presence for HCIL. There was close working with 
Community Services and Social Services.  

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 3 

 
There were links with staff at Adult Social Care, and HCIL were 
working with people in different teams to ensure they had new and 
current equipment. There was also a trust of assessors from DASH. 
The information on equipment was provided in a database and this 
information could be explained to service users in detail. Other 
services and information available was also provided to service 
users.  
 
It was stressed by Memb
[...]
, 
whereas the PCT were happy with the service as it is. There is a 
good partnership with the PCT on this. It is very much a user-led 
organisation.  
 
Resolved –  

1. That the chairman and the committee thanked the service 
users and officers for attending and providing useful 
information on HCIL.  

2. The Committee recommended that the HCIL service be more 
widely advertised so that more people could get the benefits 
they offered.   

3. The Committee recommended that more awareness of the 
service was needed in other organisations such as hospitals 
and doctors surgeries.  

4. The Committee recommended that there be closer working 
with Social Services.  

5. The Committee recommended that web access be explored 
and advertising the service be improved using the internet.  

6. The Committee recommended there be strong links with the 
customer engagement team on improvements for HCIL.   

7. The Committee asked officers to come back to the committee 
on how the 3 organisations will work together to provide for 
the user. 

8. The Committee recommended that HCIL follow up Carers 
Assessment and any other input from Social Services that 
service users should be having.   

 
7.  Carers Assessment 

 
The Interim Director for Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
provide the committee with a verbal update on Carers Assessment.  
 
The Council was on track to achieve its target, but they wished to 
exceed the target set. Therefore additional assessors were 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 6 

appointed from funds received.   
 
Respite had been provided to an 100 additional families. There was 
still a long way to go for carers and for some groups in particular 
(such as mental illness).  
 
It was commented that all services users are entitled to prevented 
support and carers will need support in supporting others.  
 
Resolved –  

1. That a factual report be provided to members by the end of 
the year on the progress of Carers Assessment.  

2. The Co
[...]
1.  The Committee noted the value of effective tenant and 
leaseholder engagement and recommended that measures to 
facilitate robust tenant/leaseholder engagement were 
incorporated into the plan. 
 
2.  Committee requested that Cabinet recognise the potential 
offered by the proposals to enable a strategic, joined up 
approach to services across ASCH&H, the Council and its 
Partners. 
 
3. The committee suggested that one advantage of an early 
return date would be to reduce the negative impacts on staff, 
service users and residents who may feel uncertain about their 
futures. 

 
9. Work programme 2009/10  

 
This is a standard item. 
 
Resolved –  

1. That the timetable of meetings and proposed work 
                programme for 2009/10 be noted. 

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10. Forward Plan 
 
Members considered a condensed copy of the latest Forward Plan 
covering December 2009 to March 2010. This is a standard item. 
 
Resolved - 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the Interim Deputy Director of Adult Social Care, Health 

& Housing report at the next committee on ‘Support, Choice 
and Independence – The Future of Adult Social Care’ report 
going to Cabinet in March.  

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Interim Deputy 
Director 
ASCHH 
 
 
 

 Meeting closed at Meeting closed at:  9.07pm 
Next meeting: 25th March 2010 
 

 

 
 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the resolutions 
please contact Nav Johal on 01895 250692. Circulation of these minutes are to Councillors, 
Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  

 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Social Services, Health & Housing POC    25th March 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
  
 

 

HILLINGDON CENTRE FOR INDEPENDENT LIVING:  
 WITNESS SESSION 2 
 

   

Contact Officers: Nav Johal / Beverley Grayley 
Telephone: 0692 / 0565 

 
 

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To hear from witnesses, as part of the Committee’s 2009/10 review of the Hillingdon 
Centre for Independent Living (HCIL). 
 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
To question the witness about partnership working, future challenges, identify key 
issues and investigate any gaps in service provision. (Suggested questions attached 
as Annex A). 
 

 
 
INFORMATION 
 

1. The Committee is responsible for undertaking the ‘policy overview’ role in 
relation to Social Services, Health and Housing. This role is outlined at the 
start of the agenda.  
 

2. Previous experience from both Hillingdon and other Councils indicates that 
the Committee can have the greatest impact by focusing on a particular 
topic at one or several meetings. 

 
3. Following discussion at the Committee’s meeting on 16th December 2009, 

Members decided to review the Hillingdon Centre for Independent Living as 
their second review during 2009/10.  
 

 
This is the second witness session for the review. This session will examine what the 
Council might do differently, partnership working and future challenges faced by the 
Department to deliver excellent services for disabled people. 
  
 

4. The following will be attending to give evidence to the Committee: 
 

• Sam Taylor - Change Manager, Transformation Team 
• Naeem Arif - Executive Director, Ideal of All, Sandwell 
• Chris Commerford - Chief Officer, Age Concern 
• Steve Cross – E-Communications Manager, ICT  

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



Social Services, Health & Housing POC    25th March 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 
  
 

 

5. Questions (attached as Annex A) have been sent to the witness in advance. 
Members are not constrained by these and may wish to ask supplementary 
questions. A copy of the amended Scoping Report is attached as Annex B.  
 

 
 
Attachments: 
 
Annex A: Questions for the witness 
Annex B: Copy of the scoping report 
 
 
 
SUGGESTED SCRUTINY ACTIVITY  
 
• Question the witness, adding supplementary questions as appropriate.  

Page 10



Social Services, Health & Ho
[...]
draft 
report 
 

 
Risk assessment 
 
A risk that the Committee’s impact may be reduced if the scope of the review 
is too broad. 
 
The delivery of HCIL is a partnership responsibility, and can only be effective 
with a range of organisations working together, underpinned by strong 
leadership and effective governance arrangements. 
 
For this reason, Members are recommended to focus on: 
 
• how these partnerships can be strengthened and developed to improve 

outcomes for disabled people; 
 
• HCIL’s fit within the broader strategic context of improving the health and 

wellbeing of borough residents.  

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Social Services, Health & Housing POC    25th March 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 

DISABLED FACILITIES GRANTS 
 

 
Contact Officer: David McCulloch 

Telephone: 01895 277199 
 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
At its meeting of the 16th December, Policy Overview requested officers to 
provide a background report relating to the availability of Disabled Facilities 
Grants in Hillingdon. 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
Officers are currently reviewing the issues of supply and demand in relation to 
Disabled Facilities Grants and are providing this report to Committee for 
information and comment. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
Amount of Grant and Reason for DFGs 
 

1.  Our 2008 Housing Needs Survey looked at the circumstances of households 
considered to have special needs.  Special Needs are defined as including the 
frail elderly, disability, mental health and people with a severe sensory disability.  
Overall, 18,220 (17%) households in Hillingdon included one or more persons 
with a special need.   

2.  The survey also shows that over a third of owner-occupier households with no 
mortgage have at least one member with a special need.  Over half of all special 
needs households include an older person or are households composed only of 
older people. 
 
3.  Clearly, with over 15,000 people who are either frail elderly, or who have a 
disability, there will be a consistent demand for assistance with both equipment 
and adaptations to the home. 
 
4.  Disabled Facilities Grants are mandatory provided applicants meet certain 
statutory criteria.  They are available to owner- occupiers, private and housing 
association tenants to allow adaptations to enable the person with a disability to 
live as safely and independently as possible.  In practice, housing associations 
are expected to fund their own adaptations. 
 
5.  Adaptations to the home allow clients to live in a safe and adapted 
environment.  They also prevent the need for expensive residential care or 
complex Care Packages in some cases.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



Social Services, Health & Housing POC    25th March 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 

 
6.  For instance, in an exercise carried out 2 years ago, a sample of 25 complex 
Hillingdon cases with detailed Care Packages was selected.  Some of these 
cases might otherwise have required residential care.  Disabled Facilitates 
Grants not only allowed people to remain at home, their preferred choice, but 
were also the most economic option.  The DFG capital on these particular cases 
totaled £485k.  Eight cases had no reduction in the Care Package.  Of the 17 
cases that did, there was a total annual Care Package saving of £625k.  The 
break-even point for these cases was 41 weeks. 
 
7.  Disabled Facilities Grants are mandatory for certain cases worth up to a limit 
of £30,000 and subject to a national statutory means test.  Hilllingdon also makes 
available ‘top-up’ grants, where essential and mandatory work takes the cost 
over the £30,000 limit.  These are also means tested and the top- up is repayable 
on sale of the property. 
 
Criteria and Process 
 
8.  Disabled Facilities Grants are governed by statutory criteria.  They must be 
‘necessary and appropriate’ for the needs of the client and ‘reasonable and 
practical’ in terms of costs and s
[...]
 
Table 2 : DFG Referrals From Social Services 
 
Year 
 

Cases Referred 

2005/2006 
 

350 

2006/2007 
 

278 

2007/2008 
 

259 

2008/2009 
 

317 
 

2009/2010 
 

135 to date 
 

 

Page 21



Social Services, Health & Housing POC    25th March 2010 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 

 

17.  If the higher allocation of £3m is supported by the Government, the waiting 
list  will be cleared during 2010/2011.   
 
Waiting Times and Care Quality Commission Target of 25 weeks  
 
18. The Care Quality Commission has a target measuring the time between 
referral to the Housing service for a grant or adaptation and approval of the 
Disabled Facilities Grant or adaptation.  The target for Hillingdon is 25 weeks or 
under for both DFGs and adaptations carried out by Hillingdon Homes.  The 
target was met in 2008/2009 at 21 weeks.  For 2009/2010 it will be met again but 
at 23 weeks, reflecting the current need to keep a waiting list.   
 
Client Feedback 
 
19.  Every completed Disabled Facilities Grant client and family receives a 
feedback questionnaire. This includes client satisfaction scores, which have 
remained at over 90% as ‘satisfied or very satisfied’ with their adaptation and 
approach of the Council. 
 
20.  A number of clients are visited at home each year to get a more detailed 
account of the work.  In particular, approach of the contractor, arrangements 
made, communications, views on the grants officer etc.  These are being 
completed at the moment. 
 
21.  During 2009/2010 client feedback meetings have also been held with DASH 
and Age Concern.    
 
22.  One issue raised by DASH was the affect of the statutory means test on a 
minority of cases.  In particular, people on very low incomes, with no capital and 
substantial outgoings in the form of existing mortgages who find themselves 
excluded from grant aid, but unable to pay for the work to be done.  This is 
similar to the position of the client who attended a recent POC and gave 
evidence on 
[...]
ER DECISIONS - JUNE 2010

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 6 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 50


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2010
	5 Witness Session
	HCIL Scoping Report Final

	6 Disabled Facilities Grant
	7 Support, Choice and Independence - The Future of Adult Social Care
	8 2009/10 Work Programme
	9 Forward Plan
	Copy of 2010 - 03 to 06




Minutes of the meeting


_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 1 - 

Minutes 
 
Social Services, Health and Housing Policy 
Overview Committee 
Thursday, 25 March 2010 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Published on: 6 April 2010 
Come into effect on: Immediately  

 
 

 Members Present:  
Councillors Judith Cooper (Chairman),  Peter Kemp, Pat Jackson, Michael Markham, 
John Major and Anthony Way  
  
Officers Present:  
Neil Stubbings (Deputy Director ASCHH), Brian Doughty (Interim Deputy Director 
ASCHH), Beverley Grayley (Joint Commissioning Manager), David McCulloch, 
Beatrice Cingtho (Head of Housing Needs) and Nav Johal (Democratic Services) 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE OF ANY 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 
 
None.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING 
 
None.  
 

3. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 FEBRUARY 2010 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 
It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 
 
 

5. CHAIRMAN'S OPENING REMARKS 
 
The Chairman reported back to Committee that the Transformation report went to 
Cabinet on 18th March. The report was very well received and was fully supported by 
Cabinet. The Chairman and the committee wished to thank all the officers involved 
for the support and the guidance they provided to the committee.   
 
 

6. WITNESS SESSION 2: HILLINGDON CENTRE FOR INDEPENDENT LIVING 
 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 2 - 
 

The Chairman thanked the witnesses for attending the meeting. The witnesses that 
were in attendance were: 
 

• Naeem Arif - Executive Director, Ideal for All, Sandwell 
• Vicki Phipps - Lead Officer for Personalisation, Ideal for All, Sandwell 
• Chris Commerford - Chief Officer, Age Concern 
• Sam Taylor - Change Manager, Transformation Team 
• Steve Cross – E-Communications Manger, ICT 

 
Naeem Arif and Vicky Phipps from Ideal for All began the witness session with a 
presentation on Ideal for All. The presentation focused on how the organisation 
developed and what resources they used to make it a success. It was a user-led 
organisation, but had developed from this model.  
 
Ideal for All had started out 20 years ago and developed more aggressively over the 
last 10 years. They discussed the perceptions of disabled people and what the 
experience in reality was like when disabled people were able to take control 
themselves.  
 
Disabled people, Sandwell Health Authority and Social Services worked together in 
the 1990’s to create Ideal for All and improved the lives of disabled people by 
providing them with accessible services that they required.  
 
In 1996 Sandwell Council and Sandwell Health Authority helped disabled people to 
set up their own Organisation, Ideal for All. An initial budget of £54,000 was 
awarded. Ideal for All was a registered charity and not for profit voluntary sector 
organisation.  It was run by people of the community it served. Current staffing levels 
were 47; 43% had a disability.  
 
The role of Ideal for All was to help disabled people, their families and carers and the 
elderly to live independent and fulfilling lives. They raised almost 50% additional 
funds themselves for programmes that could not be funded through the core 
contract. A centre was completed in 2000.  
 
Ideal for All had a growing membership of over 2000 members; they listened to what 
people said.  They also engaged with people through their growing network of over 
150 local organisations. 
 
A garden and market garden had been developed through funding and raising 
money.  
 
Ideal for All supported people with Personal Budgets, assess for and issued items to 
support independent living and gave information and advice.  They also produced 
information and learning materials in accessible formats. They helped people learn 
how to use computers, find work or go to college for further education.   
 
Ideal For All supported a Social Events group to help disabled people go on 
accessible short holidays and day trips. Within the Centre they had a service for 
people with visual impairment and a wheelchair service managed by Sandwell 
Council and Sandwell PCT respectively. They were their tenants. 



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 3 - 
 

 
Members asked if this business model was being adopted anywhere else. Different 
organisations had visited them and they offered to help others for no charge. They 
wanted to inspire others to develop in ways to help others.  
 
Members asked how they were so successful in raising funds independently. Money 
was raised from sources such as local businesses and national lottery. Naeem 
would send a list to the Beverley Grayley on the websites they could use for funding.  
 
Chris Commerford spoke about Age Concern. She could relate to both Hillingdon 
and Sandwell. They were developing Townfield Community Centre and were 
working with DASH and have acquired some allotments. Age Concern had applied 
for local food grants from the lottery.  
 
There were a large number of older people that were disabled. And services needed 
to be suited to all needs.  
 
Age Concern worked with HCIL and were involved in the planning group with helped 
to re-launch the centre. They also recommended HCIL to service users for advice on 
purchases. The feedback they had back from users on the HCIL service was very 
good. Particularly from older people who preferred face to face interaction.  
 
Sam Taylor, Transformation Team, spoke about the information, guidance and 
advice that could be given to service users. User led opportunity was key in this. 
There was a vision, and they were looking at, having a network of organisations 
delivering a range of functions.  
 
Disabled people, the service users, would be part of discussions on how to develop 
the service.   
 
Witnesses, Officers and Members spoke of the ‘control’ of the organisation in 
providing the service. With support, choice and independent living more control was 
being given to the user, but the authority still had a duty of care to consider.  
 
Chris Commerford spoke about a possible location of a centre for service users. The 
old post office in the Pavilion Mall, Uxbridge. It was a central location which would be 
accessible to many people. The downside to this location was that it was available 
on a short lease and the capital investment that would be required to develop the 
service. 
 
Officers explained that currently the PCT and the Council directly fund HCIL.  

 
Steve Smith, ICT, spoke about how IT could help in providing information in 
engagement and support. Technology was used to show the tools and equipment 
already and this could be developed.  
 
Technology could be used to promote, for funding, accessibility, having online 
forums/communities so users could provide feedback/views. They could use various 
sites to promote the service and use others thoughts on how to develop the IT 
service.  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 4 - 
 

 
The Council was looking at designing a website where people can budget and shop 
for their needs.  
 
The Committee also discussed training with officers and witnesses. The information 
that H-CIL staff gave service users was vital and therefore important that It was 
accurate, and that staff had the necessary tools to provide users with the service 
they needed.  
 
Resolved –  

1. That the chairman and the committee thanked the witnesses and officers for 
attending and providing useful information.  

2. That the committee recommended that user groups are involved in the 
development of HCIL. This was vital for feedback and improving the service.  

3. That the committee recommended that access and visibility of the service 
provided by HCIL be improved through technology.  

4. That the committee recommended that employees at the HCIL centre were 
fully trained in order to be able to give accurate advice to service users. 

 
 

7. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT 
 
David McCulloch introduced his report on Disabled Facilities Grants. The Policy 
Overview Committee had requested an information report that provided a 
background report relating to the availability of Disabled Facilities Grants in 
Hillingdon.  
 
Disabled Facilities Grants were mandatory grants provided applicants had met 
certain statuary criteria. The concept was to provide people with a safe adapted 
environment in their homes to live in.  
 
Grants were means tested and Hillingdon made top-ups available above the £30,000 
statutory limit.  There was a cost saving to the Council as people could stay in their 
homes rather than being put into residential care.  
 
The grants needed to be necessary and appropriate for the needs of the client and 
reasonable and practical in terms of costs and scope. Clients went through Social 
Services for the initial assessment, and if a major adaptation was found necessary 
then a referral was made to Housing. Urgent cases were put though as category 1, 
category 2 cases were non-urgent that were put on a waiting list.  
 
Cabinet had approved £3million budget in February subject to the Government 
contribution. If this did occur than the waiting list would be cleared during 2010/11. 
The number of referrals from Social Services had fallen this year in comparison to 
previous years. The target waiting time for clients was 25 weeks for Hillingdon, the 
Council had met and exceeded this target at 23 weeks.  
 
Overall satisfaction levels from those clients receiving grants were high, at 90& being 
‘satisfied or very satisfied’ with their adaptation and the approach of the Council. 
60% of grants went to over 60 year olds.  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 5 - 
 

 
The Council was looking at ways to assist the small number of service users who did 
not qualify for a grant but genuinely could not afford it. This included people on very 
low incomes, with no capital and substantial outgoings in the form of existing 
mortgages.  
 
Officers periodically looked at how we compared to other Councils in terms of costs. 
The Council worked with a set price, and rates were agreed beforehand. This was a 
much more efficient and quicker way rather than getting estimates for each job.  
 
The Council was looking at getting a West London wide contract for stairlifts. 
Hillingdon Council compared well against other West London boroughs in the 
average costs of stairlifts and through floor lifts.  
 
Grants were also paid to Registered Social Landlord’s as they had a right to apply. 
This had been under review by CLG and an announcement was imminent on this. If 
it was agreed that Council’s paid 60% and RSLs paid the remaining 40% then it 
would give the Council around £100,000 saving in the DFG budget. This was the 
equivalent of 30 stairlifts.  
 
Members commented that this was something the Council did well and wished to 
congratulation the department on always looking to improve and getting value for 
money.  
 
Members also commented that looking to the future than demand for the services 
would increase. Meeting this would be a challenge.  
 
Members also thanked officers for reducing waiting times and improving the service 
offered to users.  
 
Resolved –  

1. That the Committee noted the report and questioned officers on the contents 
of the report. 

2. That the Committee thanked officers on the report and commended them on 
the improvements made.  

 
 

8. SUPPORT, CHOICE AND INDEPENDENCE - THE FUTURE OF ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE 
 
The Interim Director for Adult Social Care, Health and Housing provided the 
committee with a verbal update on Carers Assessment report that went to Cabinet 
last week. Cabinet agreed the recommendations in the report.   
 
This was the biggest change in Social Care for sometime. The service delivery to 
6,000 residents receiving social care services would be changed over the coming 
years.  
 
The report highlighted what legislation could be used, and the flexibility offered. It 
was noted that the Well Being power was for exceptional cases.  



_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

- Page 6 - 
 

 
Members commented that monitoring should be robust and effective.  
 
Officers commented that the Council would still have the responsibility of care to 
individuals.   
 
Resolved –  

1. That the Committee noted the report and questioned officers on the 
contents of the report. 

 
 

9. 2009/10 WORK PROGRAMME 
 
This is a standard item.  
 
Resolved –  

1. That the timetable of meetings and proposed work 
                programme for 2009/10 be noted. 

 
 

10. FORWARD PLAN 
 
Members considered a condensed copy of the latest Forward Plan covering March 
2010 to June 2010. This is a standard item. 
 
Resolved - 
1. That the report be noted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Nav Johal on 01895 250692. Circulation of these minutes 
are to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.  


